

No. 16-1163

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SHAWN STRONG, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS PRESIDENT OF
STATE TECHNICAL COLLEGE OF MISSOURI, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

—v.—

BRANDON KITTLE-AIKELEY, ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Jason D. Williamson
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004

David D. Cole
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
915 15th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005

Anthony E. Rothert
Counsel of Record
Gillian R. Wilcox
Jessie Steffan
ACLU OF MISSOURI FOUNDATION
906 Olive Street, Suite 1130
St. Louis, MO 63101
(314) 652-3114
ARothert@aclu-mo.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	11
I. THERE IS NO SPLIT IN THE CIRCUITS OR WITH STATE COURTS OF LAST RESORT, AND THIS CASE DOES NOT PRESENT A QUESTION OF NATIONAL IMPORTANCE.....	11
II. THE PETITION RESTS ON DISAGREEMENTS WITH THE DISTRICT COURT'S FACTUAL FINDINGS, NONE OF WHICH PETITIONERS HAVE CHALLENGED AS CLEARLY ERRONEOUS.	12
III. THE COURT OF APPEALS CORRECTLY APPLIED THIS COURT'S PRECEDENTS TO THE FACTS OF THIS CASE.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Am. Fed’n of State, Cty. & Mun. Emps. Council 79 v. Scott</i> , 717 F.3d 851 (11th Cir. 2013)	17
<i>Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 403 v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986)	15
<i>Board of Education of Independent School District No. 92 of Pottawatomie County v. Earls</i> , 536 U.S. 822 (2002)	10, 15, 16
<i>Chandler v. Miller</i> , 520 U.S. 305 (1997)	12, 15, 18
<i>Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988)	15
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007)	15
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Fed. Emps.–IAM v. Vilsack</i> , 681 F.3d 483 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	17
<i>National Treasury Employees Union v. Von Raab</i> , 489 U.S. 656 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Skinner v. Ry. Labor Execs.’ Ass’n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Martinez-Fuerte</i> , 428 U.S. 543 (1976)	15
<i>Vernonia School District 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995)	10, 15, 16

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. amend. IV	<i>passim</i>
-----------------------------	---------------

RULES

Sup. Ct. R.10 14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Programs, State Technical College of Missouri,
[https://www.statetechmo.edu/ programs/](https://www.statetechmo.edu/programs/)
(last visited Apr. 18, 2017) 1, 3
